RESOLUTION NO. 36 - 22CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

18th SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Palcher ON THE DAY OF April, 2022.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE TO SUBMIT FOR ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PLAN DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE FROM THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ODOT) TO AID COMMUNITIES WITH DEVELOPING ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PLANS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) is accepting applications for the 2022 round of Active Transportation Plan Development Assistance, to aid communities with developing Active Transportation Plans (ATPs).; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville, Ohio, desires financial assistance with such active transportation, which refers to human-powered mobility, such as biking and walking.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the City of Centerville City Council approves of the filing of an application for Active Transportation Plan Development Assistance to aid the City with developing an Active Transportation Plan.

Section 2. That the City Manager and/or his designee is hereby authorized and directed to execute and file an application with the ODOT Active Transportation Plan Development Assistance program and to provide all information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 18th day of April , 2022.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

an

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 3(-22), passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 18th day of April , 2022.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney